## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1941** 

# ENROLLED

Benate Committee Substitute For HOUSE BILL No. 275

PASSED March 8, 1941
In Effect From Passage

## **ENROLLED**

#### SENATE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

## House Bill No. 275

(By Mr. Boggs)

[Passed March 8, 1941; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Clay county, West
Virginia, to lay a levy and use the proceeds therefrom for
the general repair of the county jail and general repair
of the courthouse and courthouse yard and the purchase
of necessary furniture, said levy to be laid for a period of
three years.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- Section 1. The county court of Clay county, West Vir-
- 2 ginia, shall be, and is hereby, authorized to levy, use and
- 3 expend for the purpose of making general repairs to the
- 4 county jail and certain equipment, and general repairs to
- 5 the courthouse and court yards, and necessary furniture
- 6 and the levies heretofore apportioned to the said county
- 7 for the purpose of paying the principal and interest and

#### Enr. Senate Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 275] 2

9 county jail, courthouse and necessary furniture and 10 equipment. The proceeds derived from said levy shall 11 be used in repairs of said county jail, courthouse, and 12 the funds shall be designated as "General County Repair 13 Funds": Provided, however, That the principal of said 14 levy so laid shall not exceed the sum of thirty-five hund-15 red dollars to be levied over a period of three years. When 16 said levy is so laid by the county court, the approval in 17 writing of the state tax commissioner shall be necessary. Sec. 2. The said county court shall contract for the 2 general repair of the county jail and shall include in the 3 repair contract for the equipment of new locks on all 4 inside and outside doors and other hardware necessary to 5 provide the most modern locks for all inside and outside 6 cell doors, also necessary plumbing, etc., and to provide 7 for the necessary repairs to the exterior walls and other general repairs as may be deemed necessary to provide a first class jail. Of the sum of thirty-five hundred dol-10 lars the sum of twenty-three hundred dollars of this 11 amount shall be used for the above purposes.

8 providing of sinking fund for the general repairs for

3 [Enr. Senate Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 275

Sec. 3. Of the remaining twelve hundred dollars, the county court is authorized to expend the remainder herein provided, for the purpose of general repairs to the courthouse in the way of replacing broken glass and windows, 5 where needed, repair of spouting and drains on building, painting window sashes, including all outside doors and windows, providing sufficient venetian blinds for all the windows, beautifying the court yard, provide flower beds for the court yard, making repairs for the steps leading from street to courthouse and also provide for the clean-10 ing out and opening of water wells and provide sufficient 11 steps and platforms to make it convenient for the public to secure drinking water; and, in fact, to use and expend 13 said money efficiently for general repairs of the building 15 and grounds. It shall be mandatory on the county court to carry out this provision as to the beautifying and general repairs of the courthouse if the court provides for the general repair of the jail; in fact, one is predicated on the other. 19

LANGE TO SERVICE AND A SERVICE

## Enr. Senate Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 275] 4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
6. H. M. Koun
Chairman Senate Committee
Leon Rica
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Hause of Delegates
Takes effect from passage.
a Hale Walkins
Clerk of the Senate
Mille.
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Byron B. Fandalph
O President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker House of Delegates
•
and the little of the later of
The within approved this the 4th
day of 1941.
Matthew Mineel
Governor.
1 👄
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia MAR 1 7 1941
Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of otata